In our view, this is a clear case of abuse of the criminal

process over a civil dispute.

Respondent No. 2, P. Yobu, who is the complainant/informant,

accepts his signatures on the agreement to sell dated 19.11.2012.

He also accept that they had given the cheque dated 30.11.2012 for

15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs only), which, on presentation,₹

was not honoured. 

In 2013, relying upon the agreement to sell, appellant no. 1,

M. Venkateswara Reddy, filed a civil suit1 to recover the money

paid at the time the agreement was executed.

The  appellant(s)  had  sued  respondent  No.